

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KARI JANA E PHIPPS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Idaho

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AMIR H. ALI

*Counsel of Record*

ELIZA J. MCDUFFIE\*

RODERICK & SOLANGE

MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER

777 6th Street NW, 11th Fl.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 869-3434

amir.ali@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Admitted only in New York; not ad-  
mitted in D.C. Practicing under the  
supervision of the Roderick & Solange  
MacArthur Justice Center*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Question Presented .....	i
Table Of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory And Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement Of The Case .....	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	9
I. The Lower Court’s Twofold Expansion Of <i>Summers</i> —To Parole Searches And To Visitors— Is Subject To Conflicting Authority At Each Step. ....	9
II. The Practical Consequence Of Expanding <i>Summers</i> To Anyone Present During An Everyday Parole Search Is Staggering.....	16
III. This Was The Only Issue At All Levels, And The Facts Are Settled.....	18
IV. The Rule Below Extends <i>Summers</i> Far Beyond Its Constitutional Moorings. ....	20
Conclusion.....	25
 Appendix A Opinion, <i>State v. Phipps</i> , 454 P.3d 1084 (Idaho 2019).....	   1a
Appendix B Opinion of District Court, <i>State v. Phipps</i> , No. CR-16-22188 (Idaho Dist. Ct. June 7, 2018).....	  20a
Appendix C Oral Ruling of Magistrate Judge, <i>State v. Phipps</i> , No. CR-16-22188 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Feb 13 & Mar. 10, 2017)).....	  33a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Monroe Township</i> , 50 F.3d 1186 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Cotton v. State</i> , 872 A.2d 87 (2005).....	13
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	20, 21
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959).....	20
<i>Lippert v. State</i> , 664 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984) .....	13
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Burbank</i> , 358 N.W.2d 348 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984) .....	13
<i>People v. Glaser</i> , 902 P.2d 729 (Cal. 1995) .....	12
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) .....	24, 25
<i>Sanchez v. Canales</i> , 574 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Stanford v. State</i> , 727 A.2d 938 (Md. 1999).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Broadnax</i> , 654 P.2d 96 (Wash. 1982) .....	12
<i>State v. Carrasco</i> , 711 P.2d 1231 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985) .....	13
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 888 P.2d 971 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994) .....	12
<i>State v. Kaul</i> , 891 N.W.2d 352 (N.D. 2017).....	10, 14, 15
<i>State v. LaFromboise</i> , 542 N.W.2d 110 (N.D. 1996) .....	17
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , No. 50919-9-II, 2019 WL 2448262 (Wash. Ct. App. June 11, 2019) .....	12

<i>State v. Phipps</i> , 528 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) .....	11
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 491 N.E.2d 735 (1985) .....	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 665 So.2d 112 (La. Ct. App. 1995) .....	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	20
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004) .....	25
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 225 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 530 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 898 F.2d 1218 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 997 F.2d 1576 (D.C.Cir.1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 555 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	11
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
“Agreement of Supervision,” <i>Idaho Department of Correction Reentry and Community Transition Guide</i> (11th ed. 2018).....	2
Amir Hatem Ali, <i>Following the Bright Line of Michigan v. Summers: A Cause for Concern for Advocates of Bright-Line Fourth Amendment Rules</i> , 45 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 483, 497-99 & nn.124-125 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

Jake Horowitz, <i>1 in 55 U.S. Adults Is on Probation or Parole</i> , Pew Charitable Trusts (Oct. 2018) .....	17
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Probation and Parole in the United States, 2016</i> (Apr. 2018) .....	16
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5B1.3(c)(6) .....	2
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5D1.3(c)(6) .....	2
2 Wayne R. LaFare, <i>Search &amp; Seizure</i> § 4.9(e) (5th ed.) .....	9, 10, 14
